HOUSE BILL 41

L2 3lr0680 (PRE–FILED)

By: Delegate Cluster

AN ACT concerning

1

Requested: October 31, 2012

Introduced and read first time: January 9, 2013

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

	6
2	Baltimore County Revenue Authority – Approval of Appointments
3	FOR the purpose of providing that appointments to the Baltimore County Revenue
4	Authority by the Baltimore County Executive are subject to the consent of the
5	Baltimore County Delegation to the General Assembly; and generally relating
6	to the appointment process for the Baltimore County Revenue Authority.
7	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
8	The Public Local Laws of Baltimore County
9	Section 9–1–102(a)
10	Article 3 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
11	(2003 Edition and June 2012 Supplement, as amended)
12	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
13	The Public Local Laws of Baltimore County
14	Section 9–1–102(b)
15	Article 3 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
16	(2003 Edition and June 2012 Supplement, as amended)

Article 3 – Baltimore County

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

20 9-1-102.

17

18

19

21 (a) There is hereby created a body corporate and politic to be known as the 22 "Baltimore County Revenue Authority," which shall be deemed an instrumentality of 23 the county and a public corporation.

MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:



HOUSE BILL 41

- 1 (b) The authority shall consist of five members to be appointed by the County 2 Executive, with the advice and consent of the County Council AND THE CONSENT OF 3 THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 5 October 1, 2013.